
September 2016

Sowerby Bridge - Traffic Regulation Order - Summary of objections

Ref Objection Details Officer Response

001 I would like to note that I am not in favour of this proposal 

due to a lack of other suitable parking for cars.  I would like 

to propose that you consider making the car park on West 

Street free as an alternative.  This car park is currently 

under used and if free would allow all day parking for people 

who work and shop in the area.  This would mean that 

parking on the pavement at Lilly Street would not be 

required.

To remove charges from the West Street car park, or any other local 

authority car park, would require consideration by the Elected Members. 

Currently, there are no proposals to remove the pay and display charges on 

this car park.

002 I live at West Street and have for some time been 

requesting with the Council the double yellows to allow for 

better visibility, which I'm pleased to see you have 

responded too, however I do not feel that that the area in 

which you are proposing to put them outside number 23 

allows us any improvement on visibility.

I have attached some photos from the weekend to show the 

difference pushing the cars back to the end of the 

apartments also belonging to the same development 

(highlighted in the attached scan) can make to us trying to 

exit the street.

Although still not ideal, we wouldn’t have to edge out in the 

road risking ours and other safely if the double yellow can 

be extended a few more metres.

I hope that this information is received well and is given 

serious consideration.

I have no objection in extending the proposed restrictions to a distance of 

10m; this is in line with the recommendation as set out in The Highway 

Code. This will be include in the final draft at formal consultation stage. 
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003 We would like to inform you of our support for the proposals, 

as the parents of two young children not been able to push a 

pram safely down the pavement is a big concern for us. Also 

my sister who is reliant on a wheelchair lives nearby and 

sometimes has to be pushed down the middle of the road 

because she can’t access the pavement. With a cheap 

council car park nearby we can’t see that it would be much if 

an inconvenience for motorist to park elsewhere. Safety is a 

major concern of many of the residents on our close and we 

feel that a ‘no waiting at any time’ restriction would be an 

excellent solution.

Thank you for you comments and support
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004 We are thoroughly delighted that at last someone is taking 

notice of the nightmare neglectful double parking in our 

area. Thank you!!  With cars parked either side of the road it 

makes it almost impossible to get on and off our street at 

times - even in a small car such as my little Nissan Pixo. Car 

accidents/bumps are a regular occurrence around our 

area... Plus it totally isolates us from access of emergency 

vehicles if the worst should ever happen and with our street 

teaming with small children (including our own 2 and 5 year 

old) and elderly it has been a huge concern for myself and 

my family.

May I also make a suggestion for more road markings on 

foundry street which is also a very dangerous road for 

people to leave their cars due to the amount of traffic with 

buses and lorries using it as easier access to Sowerby new 

road. Many times lorries and buses have been forced to 

mount the pavement to get past and we have feared for 

vehicles running through our garden fence where our 

children play. This really does need attention too. 

I have attached a photograph where I have highlighted in 

pink where I also strongly believe there should be more no 

waiting or double yellow lines. If this could be possible I 

know you would make a lot of residents and commuters 

extremely happy.

Thank you for your patience reading my opinion.

Thank you for your comments and support. 

I would have concerns that if additional restrictions were installed on 

Foundry Street this would make it a much more attractive route from 

vehicles travelling from Sowerby New Road to West Street (possibly to 

avoid vehicles queuing at the junction of Sowerby New Road and West 

Street) some possibly at speed. 

I would also be mindful that the vehicles that currently park on Foundry 

Street, whether they are from residents or workers in Sowerby Bridge, 

maybe displaced to nearby streets including Damson Close causing 

problems there. However, it is proposed to provide waiting restrictions at the 

junction of Lilly Street and Foundry Street and Foundry Street and West 

Street. This will be include in the final draft at formal consultation stage. 
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005 Good to see that something may finally be done about this 

particular area. Twice myself I have nearly knocked out two 

different motorcyclists driving out of West St cul-de-sac 

because you can't always see what's coming!

Cars continually park on the corner of our cul-de-sac and on 

the pavements of West Street making pavement access 

difficult as well.

I do think that yellow lines should be continuous along West 

Street going in to Sowerby Bridge. 

It's a busy road at the best of times which needs all the help 

it can get. We've got geese wandering up and down so we 

need to protect them too!

Commuters and shop owners park on Lilley Street out of the 

way and there is a paying car park on West Street for 

shoppers.

Something else you might like to consider and that's a 

working speed camera along West Street or thereabouts. 

Very few people adhere to the 20/30 mile per hour speed 

limit in the area and trust me that would make a nice little 

earner for Calderdale!!

Thank you for your comments. 

I have no objection in extending the proposed restrictions to a distance of 

10m towards Sowerby Bridge town centre; this is in line with the 

recommendation as set out in The Highway Code. This will be include in the 

final draft at formal consultation stage. 

The provision of a speed camera at a location can be very expensive and so 

the installation is governed by criteria as set down by the Department of 

Transport. I have checked the collision data for the length of West Street 

and there has been no reported injury accidents in this vicinity during the last 

5 years and as such I would not be able to provide a speed camera on that 

basis.  



September 2016

Sowerby Bridge - Traffic Regulation Order - Summary of objections

Ref Objection Details Officer Response

006
I have received your proposed ideas for west street, and I 

agree with your propose 100%, but trying to get out of my 

street onto west street, special on a Saturday morning, as 

become impossible to see any traffic coming up. This is due 

to parked cars from number 23 right down to Bridge Street. 

What I would consider is making the markings a bit further 

down as well. This would stop obstruction to view. 

Also I know am going off subject here, but the rate traffic 

speeds up this road, is unbelievable, exceeds 50 MPH 

outside my house. There are young children living on my 

street and god forgive if one got hurt due to someone's 

speed. Speed cameras along west street and up to triangle 

could be a thing to consider

I have no objection in extending the proposed restrictions to a distance of 

10m; this is in line with the recommendation as set out in The Highway 

Code. This amendment will included at the formal consultation part of the 

process.



September 2016

Sowerby Bridge - Traffic Regulation Order - Summary of objections

Ref Objection Details Officer Response

007 I support the proposal in principle as the traffic on Lilly St 

does get very congested with inconsiderate drivers 

mounting the kerb on the north west side creating 

pedestrian and vehicular access problems into Damson 

Close. My only concern is the impact the TRO could have on 

drivers who may choose to instead park on Damson Close 

around the mouth of the close which is a private road. We 

had alot of problems with cars opting to use Damson Close 

as a free place to park prior to signage and the mouth of the 

close being painted as Private Road some 9 years or so 

ago. I believe this in part created the problem of cars instead 

choosing Lilly Street to park on both sides of the road, 

although we still get occasions where none residents 

chance parking in Damson Close despite the private road 

markings. The main culprits are the businesses who work on 

West St immediately in front of Lilly Street so whilst I agree 

something needs to be done to reduce congestion on Lilly St 

I am concerned that the problem will not go away but 

instead create the original problem of more cars parking on 

private land in Damson Close. Please take this into 

consideration when making your decision on the proposal.

I accept that there maybe some displacement onto Damson Close due to 

the proposals but I feel that the benefit to road and pedestrian safety 

outweighs this inconvenience parking.   
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008 Following a meeting of Christ Church Parochial Church 

Council on 15 June 2016, we write with our observations 

regarding the above proposal.

As the Parish Church in Sowerby Bridge we serve the 

community and as part of this service Church is requested 

for funeral and wedding services.

At the moment the layby, located at the junction of Tuel 

Lane and Wharf Street, has been ‘reserved’ for corteges, 

main wedding vehicles and the Vicar.  Stewards of the 

Church have placed bollards in the layby to this end.   If this 

arrangement could be continued it would be much 

appreciated.

The proposed plan for the layby shows limited waiting of 1 

hour, Monday to Saturday,               8am-6pm, with no return 

within the hour.   For a funeral this would, usually, be OK but 

for some weddings it would not be long enough e.g.. If the 

bride is late and photographs are required within the Church 

grounds.  

We would respectfully request that within the consultation 

the Church’s needs for serving the community is taken into 

account and also that we would have the facility to continue 

reserving this space, for an unlimited time, when funerals or 

weddings take place.

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to put forward our 

observations.

Although I cannot give permission for the church to reserve the spaces, I 

would expect things to remain unchanged for church activities.
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009 I live at apartment one 7 lilly street and whilst I agree 

something needs to be done about parking on our street I 

feel you idea to make a no waiting at any time across from 

my house will make the already hard to park worse.

If you stop the local business and people visiting Sowerby 

from parking on the opposite side of the road they will just 

park on our side which is already appalling during the day to 

park.

I can see the struggle damson close have getting in but at 

least when they are in they have parking spaces we on the 

other side have to battle it out first Come first serve.

I feel the issue u should be looking at is stopping business 

and visitors parking on our street at all and make it permit 

only .. Or make damson close give up their private road for 

residents of Lilly street to park on if they insist on This 

change going ahead.

I accept there maybe some displaced parking to your side of Lilly Street but 

the purpose of the proposal is to remove vehicles, some parked half on the 

footway, and improve the free flow of vehicles. 

I appreciate a permit parking scheme would remove no residential parking 

but this parking would be displaced to other locations causing problems 

there and so an area wide permit parking scheme, covering a number of 

streets, would be required.  
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010 I am in full agreement with the plan to restrict parking on 

north-west side of Lilly Street.

I have one consideration and that is the extent of the 

restricting at the entrances to Lilly Street on West Street and 

on Foundry Street.  The plan shows them very close to the 

corner.  Foundry street is very busy and West Street into 

Sowerby Bridge is congested for long periods with standing 

traffic and then has faster traffic approaching this corner.  

Should cars be parked on West street a dangerous blind 

spot will be created for traffic trying to leave Lilly Street at 

either end.  

Could the corners be restricted further, but particularly on 

West Street run in front of Heather Court to provide some 

view of oncoming or standing traffic?

Many thanks for your consideration.

Thank you for your comments.  Proposals to introduce waiting restrictions at 

the junctions of Lilly Street ansd West Street, Lilly Street and Foundry Street 

and Foundry Street will be include in the final draft proposals for formal 

consultation.  

FALL LANE JUNCTION WITH MEARCLOUGH ROAD

Ref Objection Details Officer Response

001 Looks sensible to me Thank you for your comments.

002 Thank you for your email. I can confirm that WYCA would 

support these proposals. 

Thank you for your comments.

003 Yes, seems a good thing to do. Thank you for your comments.

TOWER HILL TAXI RANK

Ref Objection Details Officer Response
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001 I recall that when we looked at this in 2013, we were looking 

at having this as a shared space – Limit during the day (8-

6pm) and taxi in the evening.  Is there a reason we are 

proposing all day now ?

What will happen with the existing taxi bay on Tower Hill ?  

DYL’s or parking bays ?

I would agree with others' comments  – I personally raised 

this a number of years ago with the former traffic team as 

vehicles park behind the bus stop (normally a van) and with 

public waiting at the bus stop makes it difficult for anyone 

trying to manoeuvre along this stretch of pavement and 

unsafe for those doing so when the vehicles are trying to 

reverse off.  

However, if we are going to stop parking on this private land 

(or access to it) we need to think of the impact of removing 

these 2 limited waiting bays during the day as I’m sure there 

would be objections to removing these if we stop access to 

this land. 

It seems that the existing taxi rank on Tower Hill operates at all times and it 

is proposed to replicate the taxi rank on Wharf Street.                                                                                                                                                                                                              

I would suggest that the taxi rank on Tower Hill is replaced with a NWAAT 

restriction. This will assist in the HGV movements from the industrial units 

on Corporation Street. There has been one reported injury accident during 

the last 5 years that involved a a panel van performing a reversing 

manouevre coming into contact with a pedestrian.  I accept that the area to 

front of the shops ( Sue Ryder and William Hill) may look untidy but it 

appears thatthe two shops, particularly the Sue Ryder shop, will do their 

loading and unloading from this area. I am mindful that we will recieve 

objections if a) the limited waiting is replaced with the taxi rank and b) 

access to the area in front of the shops is prevented. However, I feel the 

benefits in terms of the improved access to taxis outweighs the 

inconvenience to the two shops in question. 
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002 This proposal has my support.

I’m wondering if at the same time we can do anything with 

the state of the space in front of these shops.  I appreciate 

that it’s a private area, with a dropped kerb as you say.  But 

the surface for pedestrians is very uneven and cars parked 

there look awful, in what is the centre of the town.

Agree entirely would be great if we could have that area 

cobbled to make it look aesthetically pleasing.

Please see the comments above. 

003 I would support this. Thank you for your support

004 Thank you for this it has been a long time coming but nice to 

see we as a council have seen the health and safety issues 

of this rank.

Thank you for your support

005 I too am happy to support this, although I would echo 

concerns about the space in front of the shops. I appreciate 

that cars may legally park there, but it is aesthetically 

dreadful, and cars driving on what is effectively a pedestrian 

area is dangerous. There have also been numerous reports 

of pedestrians being injured by moving vehicles, and I am 

keen to ensure that this is investigated with a view to making 

the area pedestrian only if possible.

Please see the comments above. 
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006 I am a Hackney driver working in Sowerby Bridge.  I would 

like to promote the moving of the Taxi Rank on Tower Hill in 

Sowerby Bridge mainly because of 2 reasons.

1, it is very challenging for less able indiviuals (wheelchair 

bound passengers) to enter the vehicle on steep gradient.

2, i find myself contsnatly havving to move my vehicle for 

very large HGV vehicles arriving at JC Joels factory at 

Tower Hill. these HGV vehicles need a wide turning circle 

and take up the space of where the rank is situated. I have 

previously been hit by a HGV vehicle which caused me to 

off the road for a lengthy amount of time.

So i would hugely appreciate and suuport the moving of the 

rank in sowerby bridge and would like to to thank you for 

considering this. 

Thank you for your comments and support

007 I just wanted to thank you for this, as the rank was too close 

to the main highway. Also, it wasn't safe for less able 

individuals due to it being on a slope, and it was extremely 

difficult for them to get in. Alongside that, it was dangerous 

due to the trucks and lorries coming from JC Joels on 

Corporation Street above. There is a bus industry, Twin 

Valley, using the road as well and paring their buses on 

Industrial Road., which was adding to the hazard. I, 

therefore, welcome the decision to move this rank, and 

thank you once again for this. I work as a driver within 

Sowerby Bridge.

Thank you for your comments and support
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008 Good evening, I am in favour of the taxi rank been relocated 

from Tower Hill To Wharf Street Sowerby Bridge. My name 

is Umar and I am a hackney driver that works in Sowerby 

Bridge mainly outside Tower Hill taxi rank. I find myself to 

struggle whilst working from this locations because of the 

following reasons:

- I have had several customers that require wheelchair 

access and have found it difficult to get into my taxi. This is 

because the current taxi rank  bays are located on a SLOPE 

which make it challenging for both customer and myself.  

There have been times where I have had to pick the 

customer up from Wharf Street instead of Tower Hill.

- Whilst working from this taxi rank, I have found myself to 

be blocking the junction of Tower Hill connecting to Wharf 

Street. Other road users are confused on whether I am 

parked up or waiting at the junction. 

- Large HGV vehicles constantly use Tower Hill to get 

around to JC Joel Factory on Corporation Street. I find 

myself to be moved from the taxi rank to give them way on a 

regular basis.

I would be very grateful if you consider this movement of taxi 

rank to be relocated to the main street. This will make it 

easier for traffic, businesses, customers, and the local 

Thank you for your comments and support
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009 I would like to add my concerns about the waiting bays for 

taxis at the bottom of Tower Hill, Sowerby Bridge.

As I live and work at The Blind Pig very close to these bays, 

I feel I have a great understanding of the problems that 

occur.

On a weekend, these problems rise.

We already have a taxi rank across the road for customers 

requiring assistance home, so it can be confusing for them. I 

have always recommended A-Class to my customers as I 

can trust them with my loyal patrons, as well as easy contact 

if a problem arises with lost property.

The bays are close to the bottom of the junction, which 

makes it difficult for cars coming up or down as the road 

width is shortened with parked taxis.

The road can be congested with numerous taxis awaiting 

fairs, making access to my property difficult at times.

My main concern is due to the amount of people requiring 

taxis at busy times. I believe if the rank spaces were moved 

onto Wharf Street, this would alleviate a lot of congestion 

and noise later in the evening.

Please don't hesitate contacting me in the future.

Thank you for your comments and support


